PRINTED: 12/15/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145857	B. WING			12/	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 EAST CUMBERLAND T ELMO, IL 62458	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	FC	000			
		and Certification Survey					
F 226	The Aperion of St E compliance with St Administrative Cod 483.13(c) DEVELO	e 300.7000. P/IMPLMENT	F 2	226			
SS=C	policies and proced mistreatment, negle	evelop and implement written					
	by: Based on record refailed to implement Facility Procedures pre-employment so Nurse Aides (CNA's to determine if emp	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview the facility its Abuse Prevention Program by not conducting a creening for 1 of 10 Certified s) whose files were reviewed ployees had a prior criminal e potential to affect all 43 ility					
	Findings include:						
		sus and Conditions of 2/08/14 documents there are facility.					
	that he hired E9 (C	stated on 12/11/14 at 11:00am NA) on 08/20/14. E1 stated he e Health Care Worker					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		145857	B. WING		12.	/11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 EAST CUMBERLAND ST ELMO, IL 62458	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	this. E1 stated E9 h since the hire date. E9's previous emplifingerprint check. The Facility's undat Facility Procedures employee starting a linitiate a reference employer(s) -Check the Illinois hon any individual be abuse, previous finisix offender Websit linitiate an Illinois S	o documentation to validate has been working as a CNA E1 added he did not check over references or initiate a red Abuse Prevention Program states prior to a new a work schedule the facility will: e check from previous Health Care Worker Registry eing hired for prior reports of gerprint check results and the realinks on the Registry state Police livescan fingerprint ensed individual being hired	F 2	26		
F 354 SS=C	12/10/14 states E9 and "10/08/1980 De no disqualifications Website links. The Identification docum UCIA (Uniform Combased inquiry submoriminal conviction 483.30(b) WAIVER FULL-TIME DON Except when waive this section, the fact registered nurse for a day, 7 days a week Except when waive	-RN 8 HRS 7 DAYS/WK, d under paragraph (c) or (d) of eility must use the services of a r at least 8 consecutive hours	F 3	54		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145857	B. WING		 	12/ ⁻	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			221	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BEAST CUMBERLAND ELMO, IL 62458		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 354	registered nurse to nursing on a full tim The director of nurs	serve as the director of the basis. sing may serve as a charge the facility has an average daily	F 3	54			
	by: Based on record refailed to ensure a reight consecutive h fourteen days. This 43 residents living	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview the facility egistered nurse was on duty ours a day, for three of has the potential to affect all in the facility.					
	12/06/14, notes a F duty for any shift or 12/06/14. On 12/09/14 at 2:30	edule dated 11/23/14 through Registered Nurse was not on n: 11/28/14, 12/05/14 and O PM, E2(Director of Nursing), urse was not on duty on the nys.					
F 368 SS=C	Residents form dat facility has a censu 483.35(f) FREQUE BEDTIME Each resident receileast three meals d	nts Census and Conditions of ed 12/8/14, documents the s of 43 residents. NCY OF MEALS/SNACKS AT eves and the facility provides at aily, at regular times nal mealtimes in the	F 3	68			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		145857	B. WING			12/ ⁻	11/2014
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE ST ELMO			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 221 EAST CUMBERLAND ST ELMO, IL 62458		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 368	Continued From pa		F3	868			
	substantial evening	more than 14 hours between a meal and breakfast the pt as provided below.					
	The facility must off	fer snacks at bedtime daily.					
	up to 16 hours may evening meal and b	snack is provided at bedtime, relapse between a substantial breakfast the following day if a sees to this meal span, and a served.					
	by: Based on record re failed to offer snack	NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview the facility as at bedtime daily. This has ct all 43 residents in the					
	The findings include	e:					
	_	ent Census and Conditions of ted, 12/8/14 documented the s of 43 residents.					
	stated during a Qua 12/9/14 at 10:30am offered daily at bed	s (R6, R7, R9, R12 - R15) Ality of Life Group Interview on that evening snacks are not time. Residents 6, 12, 13 and rould enjoy an evening snack					
	evening snacks are about 6:30pm. The	stated on 12/10/14 that taken to the nurses station at snacks include a variety of and a drink of some type. E8					

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		145857	B. WING			12/ ⁻	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 EAST CUMBERLAND T ELMO, IL 62458		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 368 F 441 SS=F	unit are sent peanural. 3. The facility's sprindicated a HS (Hoday of the week and of fruit drink and a 14. E10 (Certified Nat 3:00pm that she snacks are provided stated some of the a snack but that snaresident nightly. 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS The facility must es Infection Control Presafe, sanitary and control to help prevent the of disease and infection Control The facility must es Program under which (1) Investigates, control in the facility; (2) Decides what preshould be applied to (3) Maintains a reconstructions related to in (b) Preventing Spree (1) When the Infect determines that a reconstructions related to a reconstruction.	dents on the Dementia care to butter sandwiches. ead sheet menus for week 2 pur of Sleep) snack for each deach type of diet: 4 ounces 1/2 cup snack. urse Aide) stated on 12/10/14 works evening shift and that defor a few residents. E10 Diabetic residents will receive acks are not offered to each a CONTROL, PREVENT tablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission etion. I Program tablish an Infection Control chit - introls, and prevents infections are individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective fections. and of Infection ion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must	FΔ	441			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (V41) PROVIDED (SUBDILITATION AND HUMAN SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		145857	B. WING _		12	/11/2014		
A BUILT 145857 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER APERION CARE ST ELMO (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 441 Continued From page 5 (2) The facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease. (3) The facility must require staff to wash their hands after each direct resident contact for which hand washing is indicated by accepted professional practice. (c) Linens Personnel must handle, store, process and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review, and interview, the facility failed to carry out effective infection control procedures for cleaning and disinfection of a glucose monitoring device. This has the potential to affect all 43 residents. Findings include: The facility's Resident Census and Conditions of Residents form, dated 12/08/14 documented that the facility had a census of 43 residents. 1. On 12/08/14 at 11:20 AM, E4 (Licensed Practical Nurse) performed a blood glucose test on R5. Following the procedure, E4 removed the				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 221 EAST CUMBERLAND ST ELMO, IL 62458				
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 441	(2) The facility must communicable dise from direct contact direct contact will tr (3) The facility must hands after each direct washing is incorprofessional practic (c) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so	t prohibit employees with a case or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if cansmit the disease. It require staff to wash their frect resident contact for which dicated by accepted ce.	F 44	11				
	by: Based on observa interview, the facilit infection control prodisinfection of a gluhas the potential to Findings include: The facility's Residents form, dathe facility had a certain the facility had a certai	tion, record review, and y failed to carry out effective ocedures for cleaning and cose monitoring device. This affect all 43 residents. Lent Census and Conditions of ted 12/08/14 documented that consus of 43 residents. 11:20 AM, E4 (Licensed)						
	on R5. Following the blood specimen strand wiped the outer alcohol pad for 10 selection blood glucose mon clean lancets. Thirt							

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145857	B. WING			12/ ⁻	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 EAST CUMBERLAND ST ELMO, IL 62458		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	2. On 12/08/14 at 1 blood glucose monitor. Eathe device for 10 seand placed the dev 3. On 12/08/14 at 1 blood glucose test of glucose monitor that R25. E4 wiped the alcohol pad for 10 sthe test. E4 said at that time blood glucose monitor the facility, one for of indicates that the broutinely cleaned/distribution that the coutinely cleaned/distribution said that the routinely cleaned/distribution said that the device is with a blead that the	1:25 AM, E4 performed a con R25 with the same blood 4 wiped the outer surface of econds with an alcohol padice onto a paper towel. 1:30 AM, E4 performed a con R26 with the same blood at had been used for R5 and surface of the device with an econds upon completion of e, that there are a total of 3 itors currently being used in each medication cart. E4 lood glucose monitors are sinfected by wiping them alcohol pad. 15 AM, E6 (Licence Practical e blood glucose monitors are sinfected by wiping the ch germicidal wipe. E6 said rapped in the wet germicidal	F	141			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY PLETED
		145857	B. WING			12 /	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE ST ELMO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (221 EAST CUMBERLAND ST ELMO, IL 62458	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Agency (EPA) regis germicide, Or 2.) a 1:10 strength can b thoroughly.	I Environmental Protection tered disinfectant detergent or bleach and water solution at e used to wipe the surface	F 4				
F 458 SS=B	LEAST 80 SQ FT/F Bedrooms must me per resident in multi	PROOMS MEASURE AT RESIDENT easure at least 80 square feet iple resident bedrooms, and at et in single resident rooms.	F 4	58			
	by: Based on observat interview the facility feet of space per re residents (R1, R3, F for the room size wa	ion, record review and failed to provide 80 square sident bed for for 6 of 6 R4, R5, R8 and R9) reviewed aiver in the sample of 10 and R24) in the supplemental					
	10:50am that reside are the rooms including waiver. All of the roand do not provide per resident bed. To smaller than 78 incomes 19 -22 and Medicaid Certified.	or) stated on 12/10/14 at ent rooms 19 - 22 and 23 - 31 ded in the facility's room size from size by the required 80 square feet the rooms vary in size but are feet squared per resident bed. entation on 12/11/14 that room 31 are Medicare and The remainder of the -30 are Medicaid Certified.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		STRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		145857	B. WING			12/	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			221 EA	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST CUMBERLAND MO, IL 62458	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 458	R3, R4, R5 and R1 undersized rooms. 2. Observation of the survey from 12/8/14 related to room size. Who resides in a way with the room size. found there was admedical and person living in the waivere 483.70(h)	2 - R24 reside in the hese rooms throughout the to 12/11/14 found no issues hiterview with R1's family hivered room found no issues Observation of the rooms equate space to meet the had needs of the residents hiterooms.	F 4				
SS=C	E ENVIRON The facility must prosanitary, and comforesidents, staff and This REQUIREMEN	ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public.					
	interview the facility chairs, wallpaper, shower were mainta	ion , record review and failed to ensure resident floors and one common ained and in good repair. It the potential to affect all 43 ne facility.					
	Residents form, data facility had a censuration. 1. The wall paper	ent Census and Conditions of ted 12/08/14 documented the s of 43 residents. in room 18 above the head of yo places. The holes measure					

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		145857	B. WING			12/	11/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 EAST CUMBERLAND T ELMO, IL 62458	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	approximately five i 2. In the West hall maintenance room observed the caulk covered in a black s 3. The floor coverir special care unit, has the material and wa 12/10/14 at 12:05 P. Nurse) stated the fluit was installed. 4. The fabric was corests and back of R29's wheelchairs with dried food debit during the initial tou 10:00 AM. 5. On 12/8/14 at 12 the Special Care unwith food debris. 6. On 12/8/14 at 12	shower room next to the at 10:35 AM, on 12/08/14, around the base of shower	F 4	465			